67.05. If a majority of the votes cast at such election shall be against such bond issue, then none of the proposed bonds shall be issued.

Section 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 29, 1929.

No. 376, A.]

[Published June 1, 1929.

CHAPTER 146.

AN ACT to create section 142.10 of the statutes, relating to hospital medical and surgical care in the Wisconsin general hospital for honorably discharged veterans of the World War.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 142.10 Any honorably discharged veteran of the World War may be permitted to enter the Wisconsin general hospital and obtain all care including professional service at the clinic cost rate. Such veteran must have been a resident of this state for not less than five years next immediately preceding his application for admittance.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 29, 1929.

No. 429, A.]

[Published June 1, 1929.

CHAPTER 147.

AN ACT to create subsection (22) of section 66.06, relating to rental charges for the use of sewerage systems.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. A new subsection is added to section 66.06 of the statutes to read: (66.06) (22) (a) Any town, village or city which shall have installed or shall install, pursuant to the approval of the state board of health, a plant for the treatment or disposal of sewage may establish and collect from the respective owners of the property which is served directly or indirectly by

said plant reasonable rental charges, and, for the purpose of making such rental charges equitable, may classify the property benefited thereby, taking into consideration the volume and character of the sewage or waste and the nature of the use made of such sewerage facilities. Said rental charges shall be collected or taxed against the property in like manner as water rates are collected and taxed under the provisions of paragraphs (a) and (b) of subsection (11) of section 66.06. The income derived from such rentals shall be kept in a special trust fund by the municipal treasurer subject only to disbursement by order of the municipal council for the operation, maintenance and repair of the municipal sewerage system and sewage treatment works.

(b) Any twenty-five or more freeholders of such a municipality may file complaint with the railroad commission to the effect that the rental charges so fixed are unreasonable or unjustly discriminatory, and the railroad commission shall, after public hearing thereon, file its findings and determination, stating therein in what respect, if any, said rental charges are unreasonable or unjustly discriminatory, and the municipality at interest shall forthwith readjust its rental charges so as to remove any unreasonable or unjustly discriminatory features so found by the railroad commission. Any party in interest may appeal from the findings and determination of the railroad commission in like manner as provided in sections 196.41 to 196.48.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 29, 1929.

No. 250, A.]

[Published June 5, 1929.

CHAPTER 148.

AN ACT to renumber section 75.61 and to create subsection (2) of said section of the statutes, relating to tax sales.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 75.61 of the statutes is renumbered to be subsection (1) of said section.

Section 2. A new subsection is added to section 75.61 of the statutes to read: (75.61) (2) Whenever the county owns and holds tax certificates upon real estate and the owner of said real